 Switch Mode Power Supply S82K 1
Switch Mode Power Supply
S82K (3/7.5/15/30/50/90/100-W Models)
Ultimate DIN-rail-mounting Power Supply
with a Power Range of 3 to 100 W
• EMI: EN 61204-3 class B
• Input: 85 to 264 VAC (except 90-W and 100-W models)
• Safety standards: UL 60950-1/508, cUL: C22.2, cUR: No.
60950-1/14, Class 2 (UL, CSA), EN 60950-1 (=VDE 0805, Teil 1)
• Undervoltage alarm indication available for standard models.
Note: Refer to “Safety Precautions” on page 13.
Model Number Structure
■ Model Number Legend
Ordering Information
■ List of Models
Note: For details on normal stock models, contact your nearest OMRON representative.
Note:1. The output capacity of the S82K-03005 is 25 W.
2. The output current during parallel operation is 3.78 A.
1. Power Factor Correction
None:  No
P: Yes
3. Output Voltage
05:  +5 VDC
12: +12 VDC
15: +15 VDC
24: +24 VDC
27: ±12 VDC
28: ±15 VDC
2. Power Ratings
003:  3 W
007: 7.5 W
015: 15 W
030:  30 W
050: 50 W
090: 90 W
100:  100 W
S82K -
1 2 3
Note: Not all combinations are possible. Please refer to the list of models in “Ordering Information” on page 1.
Power ratings Output voltage Output current Function Configuration Models
Output Undervoltage alarm indicator/output PFC
3 W 5 V 0.6 A Single output Yes No S82K-00305
12 V 0.25 A S82K-00312
15 V 0.2 A S82K-00315
24 V 0.13 A S82K-00324
7.5 W 5 V 1.5 A S82K-00705
12 V 0.6 A S82K-00712
15 V 0.5 A S82K-00715
24 V 0.3 A S82K-00724
±12 V 0.3 A/0.2 A Dual output S82K-00727
±15 V 0.2 A/0.2 A S82K-00728
15 W 5 V 2.5 A Single output S82K-01505
12 V 1.2 A S82K-01512
24 V 0.6 A S82K-01524
30 W 5 V 5.0 A S82K-03005 (See note 1.)
12 V 2.5 A S82K-03012
24 V 1.3 A S82K-03024
50 W 24 V 2.1 A S82K-05024
90 W 24 V 3.75 A No S82K-09024
Yes S82K-P09024
100 W 24 V 4.2 A (See note 2.) No S82K-10024
Yes S82K-P10024
2 Switch Mode Power Supply S82K
Specifications
■ Ratings/Characteristics
Note:1. When a load is connected that has a built-in DC-DC converter, the overload protection may operate at startup and the power supply may not start.
Refer to the Overload Protection section on page 8 for details.
2. Use with DC voltage input is beyond the conditions of approval or conformance to applicable safety standards. (DC input possible with 15 W max.
Use the 7.5-W single-output models under the load of 90% max. if the voltage range is between 90 and 110 VDC.
Do not use the Inverter output for the Power supply. Inverters with an output frequency of 50/60 Hz are available, but the rise in the internal temperature of the
Power Supply may result in ignition or burning.
3. Defined with a 100% load and the rated input voltage (100 or 200 VAC.)
4. The output specification is defined at the power supply output terminals.
5. If the V. ADJ adjuster is turned, the voltage will increase by more than +10% of the voltage adjustment range. (+15% for S82K-03012/-03024)
When adjusting the output voltage, confirm the actual output voltage from the Power Supply and be sure that the load is not damaged.
6. The settings for the output voltage must be within the following range:
+V: ±1% of the rated value
−V: ±5% of the rated value
7. Refer to the Overload Protection section on page 8 for details.
8. When using the 7.5-W single-output models within the input voltage range between 90 and 110 VDC, the protection function will operate at a current of 95% to
160% of the rated load current.